

**17-2231(L)**

17-2232(C), 17-2233(C), 17-2240(XAP)

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, etc., et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

ALLAN HAKKY, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, etc., et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland at Greenbelt

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA,  
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE,  
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, NEW MEXICO, OREGON, RHODE  
ISLAND, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, and WASHINGTON, and the  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Solicitor General*

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ZAINAB A. CHAUDHRY  
*Assistant Solicitor General  
of Counsel*

*(Counsel list continues on signature pages.)*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
*Attorney General  
State of New York*  
120 Broadway  
New York, NY 10271  
(212) 416-8921

Dated: November 16, 2017

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE PROCLAMATION PERPETUATES, AND MAKES PERMANENT, THE HARM THAT ITS PREDECESSOR ORDERS INFLICTED ON THE AMICI STATES.....	5
A. Harms to the Amici States’ Proprietary Interests. ....	5
B. Harms to the Amici States’ Sovereign and Quasi- Sovereign Interests .....	22
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION. ....	25
A. Balancing the Equities and Weighing the Relative Harms Tips Decidedly in Favor of Preliminary Relief.....	26
B. The Nationwide Scope of the Injunction Is Proper in View of the Proclamation’s Violations and Actual and Threatened Harms.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	29
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Ky. v. McCreary County, Ky.</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003).....	27, 34
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>East Tenn. Nat. Gas Co. v. Sage</i> , 361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017).....	6, 25
<i>International Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	28
<i>Ostergren v. Cuccinelli</i> , 615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	26, 29
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	32
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....	25, 30
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	26
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	26, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>WV Association of Club Owners &amp; Fraternal Servs., Inc. v. Musgrave</i> , 553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009).....	26
 <b>Constitutions</b>	
Cal. Const.	
art. I, § 4 .....	22
art. I, § 7 .....	22
art. I, § 8 .....	22
art. I, § 31 .....	22
N.M. Const. art. II, § 11 .....	22
Ill. Const.	
art. I, § 3 .....	22
art. I, § 17 .....	22
 <b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1182 .....	31
Cal. Civ. Code § 51(b) .....	22
Cal. Gov't Code	
§§ 11135-11137.....	22
§ 12900 et seq.....	22
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-60 .....	22
Del. Code § 710 et seq.....	22
Ill. Comp. Stat.	
ch. 740, § 23/5(a)(1) .....	22
ch. 775, § 5/1-102(A).....	22
ch. 775, § 5/10-104(A)(1) .....	22
Maine Rev. Stat.	
§ 784.....	22
§ 4551-4634 .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Md. Code, State Gov't § 20-606.....	22
Mass. Gen. L.	
ch. 93, § 102.....	22
ch. 151B, § 1.....	22
ch. 151B, § 4.....	22
N.M. Stat. § 28-1-7.....	22
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.006(1).....	22
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-5-7(1)(i).....	22
Vt. Stat.	
tit. 9, §§ 4500-4507.....	22
tit. 21, § 495.....	22
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.030(1).....	22
<b>Executive Orders/Proclamations</b>	
Executive Order No.13,769 (Jan. 27, 2017), 82 Fed.Reg. 8,977 (Feb. 1, 2017).....	2
Executive Order No.13,780 (Mar. 6, 2017), 82 Fed.Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017).....	2
Proclamation No. 9645 (Sept. 24, 2017), 82 Fed.Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 27, 2017).....	passim
<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
Abha Bhattarai, <i>Even Canadians are Skipping Trips to the     U.S. After Trump Travel Ban</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 14, 2017), at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/WashPost-Bhattarai-Tourism">http://tinyurl.com/WashPost-Bhattarai-Tourism</a> .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Alana Wise, <i>Travel to the United States Rose in April, But Industry Remains Wary</i> , Reuters (June 6, 2017), at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/Reuters-Wise-TraveltoUS">http://tinyurl.com/Reuters-Wise-TraveltoUS</a> .....	20
Anna Maria Barry-Jester, <i>Trump’s New Travel Ban Could Affect Doctors, Especially in the Rust Belt and Appalachia</i> , FiveThirtyEight (Mar. 6, 2017), at <a href="http://goo.gl/dT2Z6h">http://goo.gl/dT2Z6h</a> .....	24
Hironao Okahana, <i>Data Sources: Admissions Yields of Prospective International Graduate Students: A First Look</i> (Council of Graduate Schools, June 2017), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/CouncilGradSchs-Okahana-Survey">http://tinyurl.com/CouncilGradSchs-Okahana-Survey</a> .....	9
Immigrant Doctors Project, <a href="https://immigrantdoctors.org">https://immigrantdoctors.org</a> .....	24
Institute of Int’l Educ., <i>Advising International Students in an Age of Anxiety</i> (Mar. 31, 2017), at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/IIE-AdvisingStudents">http://tinyurl.com/IIE-AdvisingStudents</a> .....	19
Kirk Carapezza, <i>Travel Ban’s ‘Chilling Effect’ Could Cost Universities Hundreds of Millions</i> , Nat’l Pub. Radio (Apr. 7, 2017), at <a href="http://goo.gl/CqkNEy">http://goo.gl/CqkNEy</a> .....	9, 10
Maryam Saleh, <i>Hospitals in Trump Country Suffer As Muslim Doctors Denied Visas to U.S.</i> , The Intercept (Aug. 17, 2017), at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/Intercept-Saleh-MD">http://tinyurl.com/Intercept-Saleh-MD</a> .....	25
Sam Petulla, <i>Entry Ban Could Cause Doctor Shortages in Trump Territory, New Research Finds</i> , NBC News (Mar. 7, 2017), at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/NBCNews-Petulla-MDShortages">http://tinyurl.com/NBCNews-Petulla-MDShortages</a> .....	9, 14, 16
U.S. Department of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs, <i>Reciprocity and Civil Documents by Country</i> , at <a href="https://travel.state.gov/content/visas/en/fees/reciprocity-by-country.html/">https://travel.state.gov/content/visas/en/fees/reciprocity-by-country.html/</a> .....	11
